Other costs (startup, permits, etc.) 7.253,76 US$ (10% TCI) 

Total Project Investment (TPI) 79.791,36 US$ (TCI+ Other costs) 

Note: This is the same base of SPATH AND SAYTON (2003). 527 

Table 13 presents the total revenue,  total expense and the annual profit of 528 

US$ 25.172,0 (twenty-five thousand one hundred and seventy-two dollars) per year. The 529 

minimum fuel selling price (MFSP) obtained is this work for the biofuels was 1.34 US$ / L 530 

(this is currently practiced in Brazil). The literature mentioned in this work presents values 531 

of 0.68 up to 0.98 US$ / L.

[...]

Total profit per year 25.172,0 US$/year 

535 

536 

Table 14 shows the cash flow for the investment analysis through the simple payback 537 

criterion. It can be concluded that in the fourth year, the investment is fully recovered, 538 

totaling US$ 20.896,53 (twenty thousand eight hundred ninety-six dollars and fifty-three 539 

cents). In this case, the project is considered economically viable within the horizon of 540 

analysis of 5 years.  541 

Table 14. Annual cash flow for the crude palm oil (Elaeis guineensis, Jacq) and simple 542 

payback analysis.

[...]

economically viable because 5 years is considered analysis horizon of this project. 547 

Table 15 shows the cash flow for the investment analysis considering the net present 548 

value (NPV) criterion. It can be concluded that in the fifth year, there is a capital increase 549 

of US$ 15.630,22 (fifteen thousand six hundred and thirty dollars and twenty-two cents) of 550 

profit. The cash flow discount rate was 10 % p.y. In this case, the project is considered 551 

economically viable because the net present value is positive within the horizon of analysis 552 

of 5 years.  553